© 2018 García et al. This work is published and licensed by Dove Medical Press Limited. The full terms of this license are available at https://www.dovepress.com/terms.
php and incorporate the Creative Commons Attribution – Non Commercial (unported, v3.0) License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/). By accessing the work
you hereby accept the Terms. Non-commercial uses of the work are permitted without any further permission from Dove Medical Press Limited, provided the work is properly attributed. For
permission for commercial use of this work, please see paragraphs 4.2 and 5 of our Terms (https://www.dovepress.com/terms.php).
Infection and Drug Resistance  2018:11 195–204
Infection and Drug Resistance Dovepress
submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com
Dovepress

on the larger plasmids. These plasmids also were hybridized
with probes specific for the IncFIIA and IncFIB replicons,
and for spvC, identifying them as derivatives of pSEV which,
according to their resistance properties, appear to be related
to pUO-SeVR1.9,10,27 Also coinciding with pUO-SeVR1, the
pSEV derivatives from Mozambique could not be transferred
Table 2 Characteristics of invasive Salmonella enterica serovar Typhimurium isolates from Mozambique
Patient Isolate PT Resistance
phenotype (n)
Resistance
genotype
Class 1 integron Plasmid(s) XP ST
5 MDH-T5 RDNC T3 Susceptible (3) – – pSLT (IncFIIA+IncFIB;
94 kb)
X1 19
21 MDH-T21 RDNC T4 – – – – X2 19
24 MDH-T24 RDNC T5 – – – – X2 19
1 MDH-T1 RDNC T1 AG/KSSuTp (6) [blaOXA-1-blaTEM-1]-
aac(3)-IV- aadA1-
aadB- sul1-ni
2000 bp/blaOXA-1-
aadA1; 700 bp/aadB
pSLT-A130-like (IncFIIA
+IncFIB; 120 kb); (ColE1;
7 kb)
X3 313
4 MDH-T4 RDNC T2 – – – – X3 313
8 MDH-T8 32 – – – – X3 313
10 MDH-T10 UT – – – – X3 313
14 MDH-T14 UT – – – – X3 313
22 MDH-T22 UT – – – – X4 313
2 MDH-T2 RDNC T2 ASSu [blaOXA-1-blaTEM-1]-
aadA1-sul1
2000 bp/blaOXA-1-
aadA1
pSLT-A130-like
(IncFIIA+IncFIB; 115 kb);
(ColE1; 7 kb)
X5 313
9 MDH-T9 U302 ACSSuTp (5) blaTEM-1-catA1-
aadA1-strAB-[sul1-
sul2]-dfrA1
1600 bp/dfrA1-aadA1 pSLT-BT-like
(IncFIIA+IncFIB; 117 kb);
(ni; 85 kb); (ColE1; 3 kb)
X6 313
15 MDH-T15 UT – – – pSLT-BT-like
(IncFIIA+IncFIB;
117 kb);(ni; 50 kb);
(ColE1; 3 kb)
X7 313
19 MDH-T19 UT – – – – X7 313
17 MDH-T17 RDNC T2 – – – – X8 313
25 MDH-T25 UT – – – – X8 313
Notes: Patients coinfected with S. enterica serovar Enteritidis are highlighted in bold. Isolates used as donors in biparental and triparental conjugation experiments are
underlined. Size of the variable region and gene cassette(s) located herein and identified by sequencing. Incompatibility groups; estimated plasmid sizes are shown in
parentheses. Sequence type determined by multilocus sequence typing.
Abbreviations: MDH, Manhiça District Hospital; n, total number of isolates when more than one; ni, not identified; PT, phage type; RDNC, reacted but did not conform;

In the case of S. Enteritidis, two susceptible and 15 MDR
isolates were ST11. The remaining four MDR isolates were
ST1479.
Discussion
Here we present the resistance properties and molecular types
of S. Typhimurium and S. Enteritidis isolates  recovered from
Table 3 Characteristics of invasive Salmonella enterica serovar Enteritidis isolates from Mozambique
Patient Isolate PT Resistance
phenotype (n)
Resistance genotype Class 1
integron
Plasmid (s) XP ST
1 MDH-E1 1 Susceptible (2) – – pSEV (IncFIIA+IncFIB; 60 kb)
(ColE1; 5 kb)
X1 11
10 MDH-E10 1 – – X1 11
3 MDH-E3 RDNC E1 ACSSuTTp (12) blaTEM-1-catA2-strAB-[sul1-
sul2]-tet(A)-dfrA7
700 bp/dfrA7 pUO-SeVR1-like
(IncFIIA+IncFIB; 95 kb)
(ColE1; 6 kb)
X2 11
5 MDH-E5 RDNC E1 X2 11
6 MDH-E6 RDNC E1 X2 11
14 MDH-E14 RDNC E1 X2 11
16 MDH-E16 UT X2 11
17 MDH-E17 UT X2 11
18 MDH-E18 RDNC E1 X2 11
19 MDH-E19 RDNC E1 X2 1479
21 MDH-E21 UT X2 11
23 MDH-E23 RDNC E2 X2 11
7 MDH-E7 RDNC E1 X3 11
25 MDH-E25 RDNC E1 X4 11
12 MDH-E12 RDNC E2 ACSSuTTp blaTEM-1-catA2-[strAB-
aadA1]-[sul1-sul2]-tet(A)-
dfrA7
700 bp/dfrA7 pUO-SeVR1-like
(IncFIIA+IncFIB; 95 kb)
X2 1479
15 MDH-E15 RDNC E1 ACSSuTTp blaTEM-1-[catA1-catA2]-
[strAB-aadA1]-[sul1-sul2]-
tet(A)-dfrA1-dfrA7
700 bp/dfrA7 pUO-SeVR1-like
(IncFIIA+IncFIB; 95 kb)
(ColE1; 6 kb)
X2 11
20 MDH-E20 RDNC E1 ACSSuTp (2) blaTEM-1-catA2-strAB-[sul1-
sul2]-dfrA7
700 bp/dfrA7 pUO-SeVR1-like
(IncFIIA+IncFIB; 130 kb)
(ColE1; 6 kb)
X5 1479
22 MDH-E22 RDNC E1 X5 11
13 MDH-E13 RDNC E1 ACSSuTTpNal (3) blaTEM-1-catA2-strAB-
[sul1-sul2]-tet(A)-dfrA7-
Ser83Tyr
700 bp/dfrA7 pUO-SeVR1-like
(IncFIIA+IncFIB; 110 kb)
(ColE1; 6 kb)
X2 11
24 MDH-E24 RDNC E2 pUO-SeVR1-like
(IncFIIA+IncFIB; 95 kb)
X2 11
11 MDH-E11 RDNC E2 X6 1479
Notes: Patients coinfected with S. enterica serovar Typhimurium are highlighted in bold. Size of the variable region and gene cassette(s) located herein and identified by
sequencing. Incompatibility group (estimated plasmid size). Sequence type determined by multilocus sequence typing.
Abbreviations: MDH, Manhiça District Hospital; n, total number of isolates when more than one; PT, phage type; RDNC, reacted but did not conform; UT, untypeable. A,
ampicillin; C, chloramphenicol; Nal, nalidixic acid; S, streptomycin; Su, sulfonamides; T, tetracycline; Tp, trimethoprim; XP, XbaI profile. ST, sequence type.